

## Amendment 001

**Question 1:** Looking at the drawings the project is broken into 2 phases. I do not see any reference to moving all the existing desks and equipment for each phase. Please clarify.

**Answer 1:** OUTLINE OF WORK NOTES on Drawing A1 indicates that removal of desks and equipment are not in the contract (NIC) and to be done by Coast Guard, with contractor providing a schedule to as to when Coast Guard is to do their portion.

This procedure is what maintains the functionality of the operations referenced on OUTLINE OF WORK NOTES. Coast Guard only needs to know from the Contractor's schedule when they can remove old consoles and install the new consoles.

**Question 2:** Is there a spec on the rubber tile or any more requirements aside from it being 300 x 300 and rubber and beige and grey?

**Answer 2:** Refer Spec Section 09 65 00 Part 2 - Products

**Question 3:** There is currently what appears to be vinyl wall paper on the Phase 1 are walls, is this being removed, walls patched and possibly skim coated or are we painting over what is there? I would recommend removing it as it will be hard to match up where the existing walls meet the remaining walls after demo'd...

**Answer 3:** W-2 wall type calls for painting of existing wall. Any existing surface treating that is incompatible to accept painting is to be removed prior to patching, sanding and painting.

**Question 4:** Is there a spec on the transition on the walls between the carpeted walls and the painted finish after the center wall is removed, it is currently carpet on one side and paint on the other.

**Answer 4:** No transition required as edges to be protected and provide vertical straight line between paint and carpet along the edge.

**Question 5:** Do we price the job for both phase 1 and 2 or a separate price for phase 2, what time frame do we expect between the phases?

**Answer 5:** Contractor to price for both phase 1 and Phase 2. Allow 5 working days between phase 1 and phase 2 for Coast Guard to install new consoles #3 and #4 in the position shown in Phase 1. and simultaneous removal of decommissioning and removal of consoles A, B, C and D.

**Question 6:** Will payment be issued for phase 1 before phase 2 is complete?

**Answer 6:** This is a short duration project, payment can be submitted at end of Phase 2.